

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 140<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 27, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

SP Member-ABC President (Official Business)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-111**

RESOLUTION ADOPTING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 44-A, SERIES OF 2021, ENTITLED: "AN ORDER CREATING THE CITY SOCIAL PROTECTION TEAM (CSPT) OF THE CITY OF BAGO AND DEFINING ITS ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES".

WHEREAS, the Honorable City Mayor Nicholas M. Yulo issued on September 9, 2021, Executive Order No. 44-A, Series of 2021, entitled: "AN ORDER CREATING THE CITY SOCIAL PROTECTION TEAM (CSPT) OF THE CITY OF BAGO AND DEFINING ITS ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES";

**WHEREAS,** with the full implementation of the City Social Protection Team, it can amply cater to the needs of the city's constituents through various social protection programs, strategies and initiatives that would reduce people's vulnerability, thus alleviating their living condition;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough consideration of the matter, the August body unanimously adopt the above executive order;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved to pass a Resolution Adopting Executive Order No. 44-A, Series of 2021, entitled: "AN ORDER CREATING THE CITY SOCIAL PROTECTION TEAM (CSPT) OF THE CITY OF BAGO AND DEFINING ITS ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES".

## ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod